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BH DEVELOPMENT, LLC October 27, 2009
1101 West Eagle Ridge Circle
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57108

Attn: Greg and Jennifer Kaschmitter ATS NO. 09-9340-2

RE: TRANSMITTAL OF PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT OF THE EXPANDED
WILDERNESS ESTATES PROPERTY - PARCEL 2- PRELIMINARILY DESCRIBED AS:
PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR PARCEL 2 TO INCLUDE TRIAL NO. 1, KING 1200, WILD DEER NO. 1
1188, WILD DEER NO. 2 1188, CARTER 1200, CARTER NO. 1 1200, A PORTION OF
MONNOUTH NO. 5 & 6 1142, FLAT 1200, RAINBOW 1200, CHARLIE 1200, RUBY BASIN 1200,
CUNN..1200, STAR 1200, MONMOUTH 1142, MONMOUTH NO. 1 & 2 1142, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 3 1142, L.M.H. 1142, BLUE DANUBE 1142, EER 1142, ALBERT STEELE 1200,
FRENCH 1200, LUCKY DAY 1200, SHERIDAN 1200, ACME 1200, LITTLE-JOHNNY 1200, LLAMA
1200, ...1200, AMY 1200, WAUKEGON 1200, GENEVIEVE 1200, BROWNING 1200, PRINCIPAL.
FRACTION 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 4 1260, PRINCIPAL NO. 1 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 2 1200,
PRINCIPAL NO. 3 1200, RAY NO. 1 1200, RAY NO. 2 1200, RAY NO. 3 1200, RAY 1200.
LAWRENCE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

American-Technical Services, Inc. (ATS) is pleased to submit this report of Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment as requested by Greg and Jennifer Kaschmitter of BH Development, LLC, of Sioux
Falls, South Dakota. The work was done in accordance with our proposal dated October 7, 2009.

If you have any questions regarding the information presented in this report or if we can be of
additional service, please contact our office at (605) 787-9303.

Respectfully Submitited,
AMERICAN TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

Dave G. Bressler, P.E.
Director of Engineering

Copies to: Addressee (4)

Sioux FaLis ¢ Brack HAwk * SPEARFISH
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Findings and Conclusions

Based on the review of available records and on-site reconnaissance, ATS draws the following:

o There is not an NPL site or proposed NPL site within one mile of the site. There are no

CORRACTS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, and ROD sites located within one
mile of the site.

o} There are no Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) regulated facilities on the
property. There are no RCRA-LQG (Large Quantity Generator) sites, RCRA-SQG (Small
Quantity Generator) sites, or RCRA-CESQG (Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator)
sites within a one-quarter mile search distance of the site.

0 There are no federal CERCLIS sites within one half mile of the site.

0 The site is not a federal ERNS site.

0 The State of South Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) is not
currently investigating the site or adjoining property.

0 There are no listed Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) within one half mile of the
site.
0 There are no Underground Storage Tanks (UST) on the subject property. There are no

Underground Storage Tanks (UST) within one-quarter mile of the site.

0 There are no Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks (LAST) listed within one half mile of the

subject property. There are no Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST) on the subject property or
within one half mile of the subject property.

o] There are no tribat LUSTs, USTs, Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCS), operating or closed solid
waste sanitary landfills within one half mile of the site.

0 There are no brownfields or operating or closed solid waste sanitary landfills within one haif
mile of the site.

0 The site is not located inside the 100 year flood zone. The site is located in the 500 year flood
zone.
0 There are no coal gas sites within one mile of the site.
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o) Some surficial littering and scattered items such as slash from timber harvest, oid tires, and

construction/demolition debris was observed at various locations on the target property,
however, it is ATS’s opinion that the littering is minor and the scattered dumped items are
minimal and do not pose an adverse threat to the subject property.

0 Several signs were present indicating old mine shafts exist. Due to the presence of private
property indicating trespassing was not acceptabie, the old mine shafts were not explored.
Based on our past assessments in this area, we know the mines shafts were used for gold
mining on small claims. Based on our review and assessment of the observable areas of the
site, it is our opinion that the mine shafts and past mining operations are small scale and pose
minimal threat fo the subject property.

Recommendations:

Based on the information obtained from site reconnaissance, interviews and public records, it
appears the presence of recognized environmental conditions on the site due to past or present use,
or from adjoining properties is low. Therefore, it is the opinion of American Technical Services
that no further action is necessary at this time.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment conducted for Greg and
Jennifer Kaschmitter representing BH development, LLC, on the property which presently includes:

EXPANDED WILDERNESS ESTATES PROPERTY - PARCEL 2- PRELIMINARILY DESCRIBED
AS: PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR PARCEL 2 TO INCLUDE TRIAL NO. 1, KING 1200, WILD DEER
NO. 11188, WILD DEER NO. 2 1188, CARTER 1200, CARTER NO. 1 1200, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 5 & 6 1142, FLAT 1200, RAINBOW 1200, CHARLIE 1200, RUBY BASIN 1200,
CUNN..1200, STAR 1200, MONMOUTH 1142, MONMOUTH NO. 1 & 2 1142, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 3 1142, L.M.H. 1142, BLUE DANUBE 1142, EER 1142, ALBERT STEELE 1200,
FRENCH 1200, LUCKY DAY 1200, SHERIDAN 1200, ACME 1200, LITTLE-JOHNNY 1200, LLAMA
1200, ...1200, AMY 1200, WAUKEGON 1200, GENEVIEVE 1200, BROWNING 1200, PRINCIPAL
FRACTION 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 4 1260, PRINCIPAL NO. 1 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 2 1200,
PRINCIPAL NO. 3 1200, RAY NO. 1 1200, RAY NO. 2 1200, RAY NO. 3 1200, RAY 1200.
LAWRENCE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

ATS was retained by BH Development to conduct the assessment. Authorization to proceed on the
project was granted in response to ATS' Proposal No. 08-9340-2 dated October 7,2009. This report
of findings completes the agreed scope of services with respect fo the aforementioned property. This
document and the information contained herein has been prepared solely for the use of BH
Development, LLC, or their assigned parties.

2.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

The purpose of this Environmental Site Assessment was to assess the site and evaluate the potential
for hazardous substance contamination from past or present use of the site. This assessment

provides an information base for the client regarding the property and adjoining area. The report
discusses:

. Potential environmental liability due to past and current activities on or adjoining the property.
. The presence of any hazardous materials on the property.
. Conclusions and recommendations for further actions in this report are subject to modification

if subsequent information is developed by ATS or others.

The scope of services for this project included the following activities:

. Review of regulatory agency and historical records.

. On-site survey and assessment of current conditions.

. Interviews with those persons knowledgeable of the site.

. Evaluation and reporting of project findings with conclusions and recommendations.
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2.2 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The scope of our services for this project did not include collection or analyzing physical evidence for
the presence or lack of contaminants. Analysis for the presence of asbestos, heavy metals, urea,
formaldehyde, radon gas or other substances was not conducted. Additionally, an assessment of
wetlands, mineral rights, industrial hygiene, health and safety issues, ecological resources,
endangered species, indoor air quality, high voltage power lines, audits of operations and
management practices were not included in the scope of work.

The information contained in this report was obtained by means of interviews, document research,
on-site observations, and applicable sample retention. Conclusions are based on available
information and are representative of present site conditions only. Situations or activities which occur
subsequent to this report, and which may result, or may have resulted, in adverse environmental
impacts to the site are not relevant to this study.

2.3 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This assessment does not address the presence of the following conditions unless they were the
express concerns of the user.

. Naturally occurring toxic or hazardous substances in the subsurface solls, geology and water.

. Toxicity of substances common in current habitable environments, such as stored household
products, building materials, and consumables.

. Contaminants or contaminant concentrations that are not a concern now but may be under
future regulatory standards.

It is impossible to predict events that may occur after the site reconnaissance, such as illegal
disposal or accidental spiliage. There is no evaluation tharough enough to exclude absolutely the
presence of hazardous substances at any site. Therefore, if none are identified as part of a limited
scope of work, such a conclusion should not be read as a guaranteed absence of such materials. It
is merely the result of the evaluation.

24 USER RELIANCE

The intent of this study was to identify environmental problems that would be evident to an
environmental professional and was not intended to represent an exhaustive research of all potential
hazards which may exist. Furthermore, certain potential environmental hazards reported in this study
may require more comprehensive analysis to fully assess their magnitude and financial impact.

The methods used in this evaluation were limited to: observations made during the on-site
reconnaissance; interviews with knowledgeable persons; interviews with public agency and public

utility company personnel; and reviews of readily available published and unpublished reports, and
literature.
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ATS assumes no responsibility for conditions that were not discovered, specifically evaluated or
conditions that were not generally recognized as environmentally unacceptable at the time this report
was prepared. The interpretations, conclusions and recommendations in this report represent our
professional opinions. Our opinions were arrived at in general accordance with ASTM E 1527-05
and currently accepted engineering practice. No other warranty is implied or intended.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The site is currently being replatted, thus an approved legal description does not yet exist. For this
assessment, and at the direction of BH Development, LLC, we are using preliminary platting
information for the property as follows:

EXPANDED WILDERNESS ESTATES PROPERTY - PARCEL 2- PRELIMINARILY DESCRIBED
AS: PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR PARCEL 2 TO INCLUDE TRIAL NO. 1, KING 1200, WILD DEER
NO. 1 1188, WILD DEER NO. 2 1188, CARTER 1200, CARTER NO. 1 1200, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 5 & 6 1142, FLAT 1200, RAINBOW 1200, CHARLIE 1200, RUBY BASIN 1200,
CUNN..1200, STAR 1200, MONMOUTH 1142, MONMOUTH NO. 1 & 2 1142, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 3 1142, L.M.H. 1142, BLUE DANUBE 1142, EER 1142, ALBERT STEELE 1200,
FRENCH 1200, LUCKY DAY 1200, SHERIDAN 1200, ACME 1200, LITTLE-JOHNNY 1200, LLAMA
1200, ...1200, AMY 1200, WAUKEGON 1200, GENEVIEVE 1200, BROWNING 1200, PRINCIPAL
FRACTION 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 4 1260, PRINCIPAL NO. 1 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 2 1200,
PRINCIPAL NO. 3 1200, RAY NO. 1 1200, RAY NO. 2 1200, RAY NO. 3 1200, RAY 1200.
LAWRENCE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

3.2 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

According to discussions with the Lawrence County Planning and Zoning, the site is zoned Park
Forest (large lot residential). The site is bound by private and Park Forest property to the north,
Rochford Road (Forest Service Road 17) to the east, and Park Forest property to the south and west.

The target property surface drainage varies across the site due to ridge and swale topography.
Surface cover consists primarily of grass and trees with sporadic dirt trails across the site.

3.3 CURRENTLAND USE

The balance of the property is undeveloped. The developed areas generally consist of some gravel
surfaced roads. Dirt trails are also present at various locations across the property. Signs indicating
mine shafts exist are present. However, no mining activity was observed within accessible areas.
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3.4 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

No structures were observed at the site. Improvements include existing overhead power and

telephone lines at various locations across the site. Grave! surfaced roadways and dirt trails are also
present.

3.5 PASTLAND USES

During our field reconnaissance, several signs stating mine shafts were present were observed.
Based on our review of the preliminary plat, we know that the site consists of old small mining claims
so small scale mining likely occurred in some areas. As mentioned earlier, no structures were
observed, however, gravel and dirt surfaced roads and trails were present,

3.6 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Adjacent property is primarily private property with a small commercial operation (Recreational
Springs Resort) present to the north. Some residential structures are also present.

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW
41 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES
4.1.1 National Priority List/Corrective Action Report/Records of Decision

The National Priority List (NPL) is a list compiled by the EPA, pursuant to the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), of sites of known releases, or
threatened releases, of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants. An NPL site is one that
has the highest priority for cleanup as determined by the EPA's Hazard Ranking System. The NPL is
updated on an annual basis. There are no noted NPL sites within a one mile radius distance of the

site based on the information received from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) on Ociober 21,
2009.

A Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective
action activity. There are no noted CORRACTS sites within a one mile radius of the site based on
the information received from EDR on October 21, 2009. A Records of Decision (ROD) documents
mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL site containing technical and health information to aid in the
cleanup. There are no noted ROD sites within a one mile search radius of the site based on the
information received from EDR on October 21, 2009.

4.1.2 CERCLIS List

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS) is a list of sites compiled by the EPA that are currently being investigated for the possible
inclusion onto the NPL list. The database is updated periodically as new sites are discovered. The
available list of CERCLIS sites in the area was reviewed by EDR. There are no noted CERCLIS sites
listed within one half mile of the site based on the information received on October 21, 2009,
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4.1.3 RCRA Facilities List

This is a list of facilities on which treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous waste takes place, as
defined by the RCRA. There are no noted sites listed within a one half mile radius of the site based
on the information received from EDR on October 21, 2009, :

4.1.4 RCRA Generators List

This is a list of persons or entities that generate hazardous waste as defined and regulated by RCRA.
The available list of RCRA sites was reviewed by EDR on October 21, 2009. There are no RCRA-
LQG (Large Quantity Generator) sites, RCRA-SQG (Small Quantity Generator) sites, or RCRA-
CESQG (Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator) sites within a one-guarter mile search
distance of the site.

4.1.5 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

This is a list of reported spills or releases of hazardous substances in quantities greater than the
reportable quantity as defined by CERCLA. This list is maintained by the National Response Center.
The reporting system is known as the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS). The most
current ERNS list was reviewed by EDR on October 21, 2009. At this time, there have been no listed
emergency response calls on the property.

4.1.6 SARA Title 1l Report

The DENR maintains information under the Superfund Amendment and Re-authorization Act (SARA)
of 1986. Title Ili establishes requirements for federal, state, and local governments and industries
regarding emergency planning and "community right-to-know" reporting on hazardous and foxic
chemicals that they possess. No State Superfund/ Hazardous Waste facilities were identified within
a one mile search radius of the site.

4.1.7 State Landfill And/Or Solid Waste Disposal Sites

There are no operating or closed landfills or solid waste disposal sites on or within a one haif mile
radius of the site.

4.1.8 State Registered USTs

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (SDDENR) maintains a register of
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) for the State of South Dakota. The SDDENR also maintains a
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) list. The most recent list available was reviewed by EDR
on October 21, 2009. Information provided by EDR indicates there are no registered Underground
Storage Tanks (UST} on the subject property and no other USTs within one-quarter mile of the site.
There are no known Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) on or within one-half mile of the
site. EDR presents an orphan summary list of underground storage tanks. Although there are
several tanks listed outside the aforementioned search radii, it is ATS's opinion that they pose no
threat to the subject property.
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4.1.9 State Registered Above Ground Storage Tanks (ASTs)
The SDDENR maintains a register of Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST) for the State of South

Dakota. The most recent list available was reviewed by EDR on October 21, 2009. Information

provided by EDR indicates there are no registered Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST) on or
adjacent to the subject property.

4.1.10 Brownficlds
The EPA maintains a list of all of the brownfields located in Region 8. Brownfields are locations

which were previously occupied by a factory or other such pollution generators which are being
cleaned up. There are no brownfields located on the site or adjoining properties.

5.1 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE SITE

5.1.1 City Directories

A review of city directories was not conducted for the site due to the proximity of the site with City of
Lead records.

5.1.2 Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps

No past aerial photos were available. Historic topographic maps were retained and are presented in
the Appendix of this report.

5.1.3 Title Search
A review of land ownership records was not conducted for the site.
5.2 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Please refer to section 5.1.2 above.

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Site reconnaissance was conducted on October 24, 2009, by driving the site using a grid pattern with
all-terrain vehicles. As mentioned earlier, several private property signs and signs stating mine shafts
exist were present. Thus, some areas were not thoroughly explored due to possible trespassing.
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6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

The site is primarily grass and timber covered with no permanent structures observed. The site is
mostly undeveloped land in the pine forest of the Black Hills. The tress primarily consist of pine and
spruce with some deciduous trees also present. The site is primarily typified by ridge and swale
topography.

6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

As mentioned earlier, no structures exist.

6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

As mentioned eatlier, no structures exist.

7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.1  INTERVIEW WITH CURRENT OWNERS

A telephone interview was conducted with a Gold Corp Inc. representative. Said individual indicated
that he knew of no past actions or happenings which would have a negative impact on the subject
property.

7.2 INTERVIEWS WITH GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

Based on our interviews with local officials, we determined that no incidents requiring emergency
actions occurred at the site or on adjoining sites.

10
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8.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on review of available records and on-site and vicinity reconnaissance, ATS draws the
following conclusions.

O

There is not an NPL site or proposed NPL site within one mile of the site. There are no
CORRACTS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROLS, and ROD sites located within one
mile of the site.

There are no Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) regulated facilities on the
property. There are no RCRA-LQG (Large Quantity Generator) sites, RCRA-SQG (Smalll
Quantity Generator) sites, or RCRA-CESQG (Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator)
sites within a one-quarter mile search distance of the site.

There are no federal CERCLIS sites within cne half mile of the site.
The site is not a federal ERNS site.

The State of South Dakota Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) is not
currently investigating the site or adjoining property.

There are no listed Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) within one half mile of the
site.

There are no Underground Storage Tanks (UST) on the subject property. There are no
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) within one-quarter mile of the site.

There are no Leaking Above Ground Storage Tanks (LAST) listed within one half mile of the
subject property. There are no Above Ground Storage Tanks (AST) on the subject property or
within one half mile of the subject property.

There are no tribal LUSTs, USTs, Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCS), operating or closed solid
waste sanitary landfills within one half mile of the site.

There are no brownfields or operating or closed solid waste sanitary landfills within one half
mile of the site.

The site is not located inside the 100 year flood zone. The site is located in the 500 year flood
zone.

There are no coal gas sites within one mile of the site.
Some surficial littering and scattered items such as slash from timber harvest, old tires, and
construction/demolition debris was observed at various locations on the target property,

however, it is ATS's opinion that the littering is minor and the scattered dumped items are
minimal and do not pose an adverse threat to the subject property.

11
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0 Several signs were present indicating old mine shafts exist. Due to the presence of private

property indicating trespassing was not acceptable, the old mine shafts were not explored.
Based on our past assessments in this area, we know the mines shafts were used for gold
mining on small claims. Based on our review and assessment of the observable areas of the
site, it is our opinion that the mine shafts and past mining operations are small scale and pose
minimal threat to the subject property.

ATS has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 for the property described as:

EXPANDED WILDERNESS ESTATES PROPERTY - PARCEL 2- PRELIMINARILY DESCRIBED
AS: PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR PARCEL 2 TO INCLUDE TRIAL NO. 1, KING 1200, WILD DEER
NO. 11188, WILD DEER NO. 2 1188, CARTER 1200, CARTER NO. 1 1200, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 5 & 6 1142, FLAT 1200, RAINBOW 1200, CHARLIE 1200, RUBY BASIN 1200,
CUNN..1200, STAR 1200, MONMOUTH 1142, MONMOUTH NO. 1 & 2 1142, A PORTION OF
MONMOUTH NO. 3 1142, L.M.H. 1142, BLUE DANUBE 1142, EER 1142, ALBERT STEELE 1200,
FRENCH 1200, LUCKY DAY 1200, SHERIDAN 1200, ACME 1200, LITTLE-JOHNNY 1200, LLAMA
1200, ...1200, AMY 1200, WAUKEGON 1200, GENEVIEVE 1200, BROWNING 1200, PRINCIPAL
FRACTION 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 4 1260, PRINCIPAL NO. 1 1200, PRINCIPAL NO. 2 1200,
PRINCIPAL NO. 3 1200, RAY NO. 1 1200, RAY NO. 2 1200, RAY NO. 3 1200, RAY 1200.
LAWRENCE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA.

No exceptions to, or deletions from this practice have been taken. Based on the information
obtained from site reconnaissance, interviews and public records, it appears the presence of
recognized environmental conditions at the site due to past or present use, or from adjoining

properties is low. Therefore, it is the opinion of American Technical Services that no further
action is necessary at this time.

12
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SITE LOCATION
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APPENDIX B

PRELIMINARY PLAT OF SITE
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APPENDIX C

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX D

HISTORICAL DOCUMENTATION
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www edmet.com

SN CTN A0D



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
PARCEL 2
LEAD, SD 57754
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 44305200 - 44" 18' 18.7
Longitude (West): 103.801600 - 103" 48' 5.8”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 13
UTM X (Meters): 505589.8
UTM Y (Meters): 4906253.5
Elevation: 5941 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 44103-C7 LEAD, 8D
Most Recent Revision: 1971

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2005, 2006
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ("reasonably asceriainable ) government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. . ..e-----..National Priority List

TC2620411.11s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL ___ . __.__._.. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site lisi

Delisted NPL. _._.____________ National Priority List Deletions
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCUIS. oo Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_____________.. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Carrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ___ _eieeanaas RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. . RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators .
RCRA-CESQG.____________.. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls regisiries

US ENG CONTROLS._._____. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL..._..___. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. ... Emetgency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. This state does nat maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

Siate and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. .. Solid Wasie Facilities

State and tribal leaking siorage tank lists

LUST i Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
LAST. . Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST-. .. __._... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on [ndian Land

State and iribal registered slorage fank lists
UST. e Underground Storage Tanks

TC2620411.11s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AST . Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST. ... ___. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional conirol / engineering control registries
INSTCONTROL ____.______. List of Brownfields Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ... ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Browntfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. .. ... ... List of Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. _____._. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9. ____..____. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODL . Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY o . Businesses that Accept Recyclables

INDIANODL ... ...._.____. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

UsCDL ..o Clandestine Drug Labs

USHISTCDL ... ... National Clandestine Laboratory Registar
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 ____ .. CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. e Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Matetials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. .. Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen_____......___. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. - Incident and Accident Data

DOD. e Departmeni of Defense Sites

FUDS. o amieoao.. Formerly Usad Defense Sites
CONSENT._______ ... .. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Dacrees
ROD. el Records Of Decision

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES . e Mines Master Index File

TRIS. s Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TC2620411.11s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TSCA s Toxic Substances Control Act

FTITS. e FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act/TSCA (Toxic Substances Gontrol Act)

HISTFTTS ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

S L T Section 7 Tracking Systems

[0 T Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ..o ceeaee PCB Activity Database Systemn

MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking Sysiem

RADINFO. ..o Radiation Information Database

FINDS . i Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS . RCHA Administrative Action Tracking System

(0] 0 P Underground Injection Wells Listing

DRYCLEANERS..______..__. Listing of Registered Drycleaners

NPDES ..ee oo Wastewater Permit Listing

AIRS. Air Emissions Listing

INDIAN RESERV.____.__.____. Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS. .___. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

COALASH. - ___. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufaciured Gas Plants._.__ EDR Propristary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC2620411.11s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due fo poor or inadequaie address information, the following sites wereg not mapped:

Site Name

BALD MOUNTAIN TAILINGS

RICHMOND HILL PROJECT

U.S. FOREST SERVICE NEMO WORKSTATI
GRIZZLY GULCH

NORTH OF THE OPEN CUT

ONE AND ONE HALF MILES SOUTH O

NE EDGE OF THE CITY LIMIiTS.

2500 FEET SE FROM CENTRAL CITY

1 MILE SW OF LEAD CITY LIMITS

1.5 MILES SOUTH OF LEAD

3 MILES WEST OF LEAD

IN THE OPEN CUT, 12 MLETC C

3.5 Mi WEST OF LEAD

HIDDEN TREASURE G-MART

ABANDONED TANK PROJECT - KENS CAMP
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
USDA FOREST SERVICE - HARDY WORK C
ABANDONED TANK PROJECT - FORMER MA
BIG D #21 - HIDDEN TREASURE C-MART
HARDY WORK CENTER

WHITETAIL COURT MOTEL

SNOW ADVENTURE LODGE

WHARF RESOURCES - ANNIE CREEK Mi
WHARF MINE

HOMESTAKE MINE

GOLDEN REWARD MINE SITE, 2 M SW OF
2.5 MILES Sw OF TOWN

WHARF RESOURCES PAD 2

WASP 2

WHARF RESCURCES PAD 2

Database(s)

CERCLIS, FINDS
CERCLIS
CERCLIS, FINDS
SWF/LF, SPILLS
SWF/ALF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFILF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
LUST

LUST

LUST, SPILLS
LuUsST

LUST

LUST

LUST

UsT

usT

AST

AST

AST

SPILLS, LAST
SPILLS, LAST
ERNS

ERNS
SPILLS
SPILLS
SPILLS

TC2620411.11s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Daiabase Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 > 1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0] NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR ]
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NAR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 ] 0 NR NR NR 4]
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLJS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 ¢ 0 0] NR NR 0
LAST 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 ¢ o 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UsT 0.250 0 0] NR NR NR 0

TC2620411.11s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14-12 12-1 =1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
conirol / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields siles
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 1]
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0] 4] g NR NH 0
ol 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 t] NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
uUs ChL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 8]
Records of Emergency Release Reporls
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Asceriainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 o} 0 NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0] 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <18 1/8-1/14 1/4-1/2 172-1 >1 Plotted
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
S8TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFQ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0] NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDPR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 ¢ b 0 0 NR 0

NCTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and siate databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available 1o the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site fist

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of GERCLIS and identifies aver 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’'s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: EPA

Telaphone: N/A

Last EDR Caniact; 10/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quartetly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center {EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 8
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 813-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region § EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephaone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public commenis on ihe site, responds io the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Source: EPA

Telephone: MN/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 52

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granied the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/19%1 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Dale Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 L.ast EDR Contact: 08/17/2002

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC2620411.11s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Cil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.{e}, sites may be deleted from the

NPL where ne further response is appropriae.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days o Update: 52

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quartary

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by statss, municipalities,

private companies and private persens, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Gompensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA}. CERCLIS contains sites which are aither proposad to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are In the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 08/11/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2009
Number of Days fo Update: 41

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the bast of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this dacision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that thare is ne hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active In Reports: 09/21/2009
Mumber of Days to Update: 19

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Aciion Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2009

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/14/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2009
Date Made Actlve in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 82

Federal RCRA nen-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: (8/31/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amsndments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, fransport, store, ireat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entifies that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, siore, or dispose of the waste.

TC2620411.11s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 303-312-6149

Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 01/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarietly

RCRAlnfa is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act {RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, fransport, storg, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Proiection Agency
Telephone: 303-312-6149

Last EDR Contact: 16/07/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive Information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective informatton on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recaovery Act (RCRA). Small guantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 303-312-6149

Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfe is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservatian
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, fransport, store, treat and/for dispose of hazardous wasle
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantily generators
{CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008
Date Daia Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Tetephone: 303-312-6149

Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/201C
Data Release Freguency: Varies

Federal institutional confrols / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
Alisting of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and freatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
MNumber of Days to Update: 13

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0885

Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Freguency: Varies

TC2620411.11s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with Institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remadiation

care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls,

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2009 Source: Environmental Proteciion Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2009 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Motification System
Emergency Response Motification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of ot and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2009 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Acfive in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2009

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and fribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federat CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
ray or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
{state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentiatly
responsible pariies. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Envirenment & Natural Resources
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 605-773-3296

Dale Made Active in Reports: NfA Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2009

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Schedufed EDR Confact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Faciliies/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inveniory of solid waste disposal
faciliies or landiills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Sublitie D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2009 Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2009 Telephone: 605-773-3153

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2009

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST racords contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage lank incidents. Mot all stales maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. Please
be aware hat this is not a complete list of reported spillsireiease for the state of South Dakota.
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Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: Deparimeni of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009 Telephone: 605-773-3296

Dale Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2009

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Incidsnt Repotts.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009 Telephone: 805 773-3296

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2009

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Confact: 02/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks en Indian Land
LUSTs on indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reporis: 06/17/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Frequency; Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land In Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version; 02/24/2009 Source; EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2002 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009 Last EDR Centact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2003 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 104 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Retease Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2009 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2009 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Daie Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Nurmber of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of 1eaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009 Source: EPA Region 1

Pate Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 25 Mext Scheduled EDR Cantact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexice and Oklahoma.

Date of Govermment Version; 08/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active In Reports: 08/21/2609
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-865-6597

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2008
Data Release Freguency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version; 03/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2009
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 06/17/2009
Number of Days fo Update: 28

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tanks

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Relsase Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtille | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information vaties by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2009
Date Data Asrived at EDR: 07/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 156

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government VYersion: 06/30/2009
Date Data Airived at EDR: 07/30/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2008
Nurnber of Days to Updale: 15

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephene: 605-773-3296

Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2002

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-3296

Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Regicn 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pagcific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Daie of Government Version: 06/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 109

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quartatly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2009
Date Made Active in Reports; 06/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: EPA Region 8

Teiephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Coniact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST Ré6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) daiabase provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
fand in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Governmant Version: 08/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Belease Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage fanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 {(Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version; 09/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: EPA Region5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Confact: 11/18/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 {Alabama, Florlda, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Garolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: (02/24/2009
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 03/03/2009
Dale Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source: EPA Begion 4

Telephone: 404-562-3424

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Istand, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-218-1313

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST Ri0: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank {(UST) database pravides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, ldaho, Oregon, Washingten, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2009
Daie Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides informatiion about underground storage tanks or indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

l.ast EDR Contact: 08/21/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Releass Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering conirol registries

INST CONTROL: List of Brownfields Sites
Sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2006 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2006 Telephone: 805-773-3296

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2006 Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2009

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup prlerity sites located on Indian Land lacated in Region 7.

Bate of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 lL.ast EDR Caontact: 04/20/2008

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Cata Belease Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 617-818-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2009

Nurnber of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: List of Brownfields Sites
The concept of Ihe South Dakota's Brownfields Program is to take contaminated or potentially contaminated, underdeveloped,
unproductive property and convert it into productive real estate. Browniield sites are defined as abandoned, idled
or underused industrial or commercial properties where redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental

contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2009 Telephone: 605-773-3296

Dale Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: G8/01/2009

Number of Days fo Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 11/30/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownlields properties addresses by Gooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressad by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalifies--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainiies of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding andfor lechnical assistance for envirenmental assessments
at brownfiglds sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownlields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of browniields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and indian tribes become Browntields Cleanup Revolving

Loan Fund {BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agresments with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selecis BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BORLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreament for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2008 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Daie Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2008 Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2009

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDAR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solld Waste Disposal Sites
ODI: Open Bump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Parl 2568
Subfitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Varsion: 06/30/1985 Source: Envirenmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9348

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2004

Number of Bays to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lilegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites lacaticn on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Dala Arrlved at EDR: 05/G7/2009 Telephone: 415-972-3336

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2009

Daia Release Frequency: Varies

SWRCY: Businesses that Accept Recyclables
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2009 Source: Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2008 Telephone: 605-773-31563

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2009

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Schedulad EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245 '

Date Made Active in Reports: (1/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2009

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009

Dala Release Frequency: Varles

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Confaminated Sites
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US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicaied the presence of sither clandesting drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is nct the Department, and the Departmeni has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local iaw entorcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2009 Source: Drug Enfcrcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2009 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2008 Last EDR Contact: Q3/26/2009

Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice {"the Dapariment®) provides this
web site as a public service, It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reporied
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Depariment, and the Depariment has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Tetephone: 202-307-1000

Dale Made Active In Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update; 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (Superfund'} lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERGCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2009 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Mavy

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2009

Nurnber of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2009 Source: U.S. Department of Transpertation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2009 Telgphone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2009

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/11/2010

Data Release Frequency; Annually
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SPILLS: Spills
Spills and releases of regulated substances.
Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: Depariment of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009 Telephone: 805-773-3296
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2009
Number of Days fo Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascetlainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984, The database
includes selective information on sites which generaie, transport, store, treat and/or dispese of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Consarvation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008 Telephone: 303-312-6149

Dale Made Active in Reports: 03/16/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2009

Number of Days to Update: 118 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/201C

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safefy Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2008 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2008 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2008 Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2003

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2009

Data Release Freguency: Varies

DQOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defenss, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acras of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Armrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Tetephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009

Number of Days to Update: 62 MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formedy Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Carps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2008 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2008 Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2009

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL {Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2009 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2009 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2009

Number of Days to Update: 125 MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Degision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and healih information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2009 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2009

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government uss in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radicactive matetials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potentlal health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2009 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephene: 506-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2009

Number of Days to Update: 1 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971, The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2009 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2009 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 9C Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2008

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Arnually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventery System. TRIS Identliigs facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title lll Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Daie Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2009

Number of Days to Update: 69 Mext Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and imporiers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data an the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Daie of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Dale Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2009

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSGA (Toxic Substances Gontrol Act)

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enfarcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Dale Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quartstly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements,

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2009

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quaiterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System {FTTS) for all ten EFA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCD8 suppotts the implementation of FIFRA
{Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Acty and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

ate now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Anived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2601

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Freguency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enfarcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained fram the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supporis the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. [t included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Daie of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Centact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

S5TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

IGIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amendad (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to subrmit a repart to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been preduced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2609 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Centact: 09/29/2009

Number of Days io Update: 125 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (IC18) supports the information needs of the national enfercement

and compliance program as well as the unigue needs of the Naflonal Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2009 Source: Envirecnmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2009 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/200% Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2009

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Freguency: Quartarly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commaercial storers and/or brokers and dispasers
of PCB's who are required fo nofify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 08/05/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2009

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Gommission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materiats and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2009 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2009 Tetephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Repotis: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2009

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFQ: Radiation Information Database

The Radiafion Infarmation Database (RADINFO} contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulafions for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2009 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2009 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2009

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains bath facility information and 'painters’ to other sources that coniain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this repott: PGS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System}, DCCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enfarcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for alf environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Staiutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2009 Telephone: (303) 312-6312

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 55 Nexi Scheduled EDR Caontact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRS:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking Systsm. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes adminisirative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary fo terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

magde it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Bate Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active In Reports: 08/07/1995 Lasi EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

MNumber of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Pianned

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting Syslem is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 92

UIC: Underground Injection Wells Listing
Alisting of Class Il underground injection walls.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2009
Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 22

DRYCLEANERS: Listing of Registered Drycleaners

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009
Data Release Frequancy: Biennially

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-394-2229

Last EDR Coniact: 06/08/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of registered drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

NPDES: Wastewater Permit Listing
A listing of wastewater permit facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

AIRS: Air Emissions Listing
A listing of facilities with air emissions.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

Source: Depariment of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-3151

Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Data Release Fraquency: Varies

Source: Depariment of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-3351

Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2010

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-4209

Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2009

Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 10/26/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered fands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Nurmnber of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/03/2009
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S, EPA Office
of Superiund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established

drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the

member slates are Alabama, Connecticut, Flerida, lllincis, Kansas,

Minnesota, Missouri, Norih Carclina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2009

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Ralease Freguency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2009 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2009 Telephone: 605-773-3153

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2002

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2010

Data Release Frequency; Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transfaormer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2009

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/16/2008

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND: Federa!l and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.8. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrivad at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: BB8-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: (1/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2009

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: £8/03/2009

Data Release Frequency: N/A
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950’s
1o produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oll, and water that also preduced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducis of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area coverad by the report are included. Mareover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that weilands do not exist in the area covered by the repert.

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters fo a TSD
{acility.
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Date of Government Version: 07/28/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 26

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version; 06/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 06/12/2009
Date Made Active In Reports: 06/28/2009
Number of Days to Update: 17

Wl MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2009
Number of Days io Update: 24

Source: Department of Environmenta! Conservation
Telephona: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Coniact: 11/23/2009

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2009

MNext Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2009

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2010

Data Release Frequency: Annually

OiliGas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. Itis referred 1o by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. i was exiracted from the iransportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Penn\Well Gorporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantes its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell,

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receplors due to their fragie itmmune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive raceplors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receplors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospltal Assoclation’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Genters: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephane: 410-786-3000
Alisiing of hospitals with Madicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Departmsnt of Health and Human Services.
MNursing Homes
Source: National Insfitutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicald certified nursing homes in the United States,
Public Schaols
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Genter for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which containg data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Genter for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The Nationa! Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
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Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Depariment of Social Services
Telephone: 605-773-4766

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR In 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obiained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5' Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic {DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map imagas
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM} projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North Ametica, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Ailas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
WILDERNESS ESTATES PARCEL 2
PARCEL2
LEAD, SD 57754

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (Norh): 44.30520 - 44° 18' 18.7"
Longitude (West): 103.8016 - 103" 48'5.8"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 13

UTM X (Meters): 595589.8

UTMY (Meters): 4806253.5

Elevation: 5941 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 44103-C7 LEAD, SD
Most Recent Revision: 1971

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1, Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics

of the soll, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION iINFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeolegic data
collected on nearby propertles, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated proparties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PRCPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General East

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 5941 fi.

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative {not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.

TC2620411.1is Page A-2



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow, Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional In forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information {major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FI.OOD ZONE

FEMA Flocd
Target Property Cotinty Electronic Data
LAWRENCE, SD YES - refer to the Ovetview Map and Detail Map
Fiood Plain Panel at Target Property: 46009401258
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY ’
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Propeity Data Coverage
LEAD YES - rafer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOQGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated propetties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius; 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System te provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extractad the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydregeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP 1D FRCM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GEOCHECK?® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geclogic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
charactetistics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soila than silty-clayey typas of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category:  Plutonic and Intrusive Rocks
System: Tertiary
Series: Tertiary intrusive rocks
Code: Ti  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J, Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 {1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is respensible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soll survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil pattems

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detalled (SSURGO) sail survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soll Component Name: VANOCKER

Soil Surface Texture: loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
fextures.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to

water table is more than 6 feet.
Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: HIGH
Depth to Bedrock Min; > B0 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr} | (pH)

1 0inches 2inches loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.30
Materials (more SOILS, Siits and Min: 0.60 Min: 5.60
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%j, silt.

Soils.
2 2inches 17 inches gravelly - Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 7.80
silty clay loam Materials {more SOILS, Silis and Min:  0.60 Min: 5.80
than 35 pet. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
3 17 inches 40inches | very gravelly - Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 | Max: 8.40
silt loam Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.80 | Min: 7.40
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%j), Lean Clay
Soils.
4 40 inches 60 inches very gravelly - Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 Max: 8.40
silt loam Materials {mcre SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.6C Min: 7.40
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Solls.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: unweathered bedrock
gravelly - loam
channery - clay loam
very channery - loam

fine sand

channery - loam

Surficial Soll Types:

unweathered bedrock

gravelly - loam
channery - clay loam
very channety - loam

fine sand

channery - loam

Shallow Soil Types:  clay loam

very channery - clay loam
extremely gravelly - clay loam

loam

Deeper Soil Types:

gravelly - clay loam

unweathered bedrock
very channery - loam
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loam
fine sand

axtremely channery - sandy loam

gravelly - loam

EDR LocallRegional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE

Federal USGS
Federal FRDS PWS
State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

MNearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

22
23

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP D

WELL ID

USGS2943141
UsG52943118
U5GS2943162
UsGS2943119
USGS2943108
US(GS2943101
USGS2943111
USGS2943167
USGS2943011
USGS2943010
UsSGS32943113
USGS2943015
USGS2943017
U5G52943018
USGS2943093
UsGS2g43021
Us(G52943142
USGS2943114
Us(G52943102
U8GS52943100
USG32943103
USGS2943125
USGS2943146

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mite North
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
i/2 -1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE

LOCATION
FROM TP
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL |D FROM TP
Mo PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location Is not always the sams as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION

MAP 1D WELL ID FROM TR
No Wells Found
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1
ENE FED USGS uUsGS2943141
1/4 - 1/2 Wile
Lower
Agency cd: UsGS Site no: 441827103474201
Site name: 4N 3E18ADDD
Latitude: 441827 EDR Site id: USGS2943141
Longitude: 1034742 Dec lat: 44,30748435
Dec ion: -103.79547743 Coor meth: M
Caor acer: T Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec fatlong datum: NADS3 District: 4B
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SESENES 18T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5820
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 60,
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Dafum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3280 sq.mi.
Topographic: Upland draw
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19790611
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collecior or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Mot Repoarted

Aquifer: Mot Reported

Well depth: Not Reported Hole depth: i45
Source of depth data: Not Reparted

Project number: Not Reported

Heal time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: C000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  ©(000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: ¢ Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date;0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1979-06-11 Ground water data end dale: 1979-06-11

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water {evels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel

1979-06-11 115.00

2

East FED USGS UsGS52943118
1/4 - 172 Mile

Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 441817103473101
Site name: 4N 3E17CBBD

Latitude: 441821 EDR Site id: USGS2943118
Longitude: 1034733 Dec lat: 44.3058177

Dec lon: -103.79297731 Coor meth; M

Coor acer: s Latlong datum: NAD27

Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 46

State: 48 County: 081

Country: us Land net: NWNWSWS 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000

Altitude: 5845

Altitude method: Interpolated from tapographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum: Nationat Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydroiogic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyceming, Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Flat surface

Site lype: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19900719

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquiler Type: Not Reported

Aquiter: DEADWOCD FORMATION{OUTCROP)

Well depth: asz2 Hole depth: 382
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality daia end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1980-07-19 Ground water data end date:  1990-07-19

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Festhelow Festto
Date Surface Sealevel

199¢-07-19 310

3
NNW FED USGS USGS2943162
1/4 - 4/2 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441839103482201
Site name: 4N 3E18BDAB
Latitude: 441839 EDR Site id: USGS2943162
Longitude: 1034822 Dec lat: 4431081763
Dec len: -103.80658907 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec laflong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 48 County: 081
Country: us Land net: NESENWS 18T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC KENZIE BUTTE Map scale: 24000
Allitude: 5881.74
Allitude method: Level or other survaying method
Allitude accuracy: .01
Allitude datum; National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sg.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19870413
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standarc ime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single welt, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aguifer: DEADWOOD FORMATION

Well depth: 210. Hole depth: 215.
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: ©000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count; 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water dala begin date: 1987-04-13 Ground water data end date: 1987-04-13

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Suiface Sealevel

1987-04-13 14917

4
ESE FED USGS UsGS2943119
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower

Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 441817103473701

Site name: 4N 3E17CCD

Latitude: 441808 EDR Site id: USGS2943119

Longitude: 1034725 Dec tat: 44.30220661

Dec lon: -103.79075497 Coor meth: M

Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27

Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 46

State: 46 County: 081

Gountry: us Land net: SESWSWS 17T 4NR 3E

Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000

Altitude: 5770

Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum: Naltionai Geodstic Veriical Datum of 1929

Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche, Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.

Topographic: Hillside (slope}

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19790720

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean gresnwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than cellector or Ranney iype

Aquifer Type: Naot Reported

Aquifer: BEADWOOD FORMATION(QUTCROP)

Well depth: 135 Hole depth: 135
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: Q000-00-00
Datly flow data end date:  0000-00-G0 Dally flow data count: 0

Poak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Watar quality data count: Q

Ground water data begin date: 1979-07-20 Ground water data end date: 19798-07-20

Ground water daia couni: 1
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetfo
Date Surface Sealevel

1979-07-20 35
Note: The site was being pumped.

5
ESE FED USGS USGS2943108
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 441809103471801
Site name: 4N 3E17CDB
Latitude: 441809 EDR Site id: USGS2943108
Longitude: 1034718 Dec lat: 44.3024844
Dec lon: -103.78881044 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: NWSESWS 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTCSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5840
Altifude method: interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 40
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Araa = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19900719
Date inventoried: Not Reparted Mean greenwich fime offsef: MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wall, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Unconfined single aquifer

Aquifer: DEADWOOD FORMATION

Well depth: 380 Hole depth: 380
Source of depth data: driller

Praoject number: Not Reported

Real lime data flag: 0 Daily fiow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end dale:  0000-00-C0 ) Daily flow data count: o

Peak flow data hegin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-C0-00
Peak fiow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: ]

Ground water data begin date: 1990-07-19 Ground water data end date:  1990-07-19

Ground wailer data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbhelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1890-07-19 310

6

ESE FED USGS UsGS52943101
172 - 1 Mile

Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd: usas Site no: 441803103471901
Site name; 4N 3E17CDCA

Latitude: 441803 EDR Site id: USGS2943101
Longitude: 1034719 Dec lat: 44.30081774

Dac lon: -103.78908822 Coor meth: M

Coor accr: F Latlong daturn: NAD27

Dec Iatlong datum: NADS83 District: 46

State: 45 County: 081

Country: us Land net: SWSESWS 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scals: 24000

Altitude: 5710

Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude daturn: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 18900706

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: DEADWOOD FORMATION{OUTCROP)

Well depth: 100 Hole depth: 100
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Mot Reported

Real time data flag: 4] Daily flow data begin date; 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: o}

Peak flow data beqin date: 0000-00-C0 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 1991-07-01
Water quality data end date: 1991-07-01 Water quality data count: 1

Ground water data begin date: 1991-07-01 Ground water data end date:  1991-07-01

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feeci below Feeito
Date Surface Sealevel

1961-07-01 2241

7
East FED USGS USGS2943111
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGSs Site no: 44181010347311
Site name: 4N 3E17CAAC
Latitude: 441823 EDR Site id: USGS2943111
Longitude: 1034712 Dec lat: 4430637328
Dec lon: -103.7871437 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADB3 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us lLand net: NENESWS 17T 4NR 23E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5820
Altitude method: Interpolated from topegraphic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Balle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19830420
Date inventoried: Naot Reported Mean greenwich time ofisef: MST
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aguifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: DEADWQOD FORMATION{QUTCROP)

Well depti: 155 Hole depth:

Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date:

Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-0C
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0

Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data end date:

155

0000-0C-00
0
0000-00-00

Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00

Water quality data end daie:0000-00-00 Watar quality data count: G
Ground water data begin date: 1983-04-20 Ground water data end date:  1983-04-20
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water lavels, Number of Measurements: 1
Festbetow Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel
1983-04-20 65
8
NE FED USGS USGS2943167
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441845103472601
Site name: 4N 3E17BBDC
Latitude: 441845 EDR Site id: USG52943167
Longitude: 1034726 Dec lat: 44,31248436
Dec lon: -103.78103279 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 48
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SENWNWS 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MG KENZIE BUTTE Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5815.
Altifude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Allitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: Mational Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakola, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19870412
Date inventoried; Net Reported Mean greenwich lime offset; MST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of giound water site:  Single well, other than collecior or Rannay type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: TERITARY SYSTEM
Well depth: 265.7 Hole depth: 280.
Source of depth data: driller
Project number: Mot Reported
Real fime data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 000C-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: o]
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: Q000-00-00
Peak flow dala count: 0 Water quality data begin date: G0C0-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin daie: 1987-04-12 Ground water data end date:  1987-04-12

Ground water data count: 1
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water lavels, Number of Measurements: i
Fest below Feet fo
Date Surface Sealevel

1987-04-12 219.60

A9
North FED USGS USGS52943011
172 -1 Nile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441858103480501
Site name: 4N 3E 70C
Latitude: 441858 EDR Site id: USGS2943011
Longitude: 1034805 Dec lat: 4431609541
Dec lon; -103.80186664 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: T Latleng datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NAD83 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SWSE S7T 4NR3E
Location map: MG LAUGHLIN Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5800
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 40
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sg.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slope}
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19900703
Date inventoried: Not Repotted Mean greenwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Rannay type

Aquifer Type: Not Repoited

Aquifer: DEADWOOD FORMATION(CUTCROP)

Well depth: 336 Hole depth: 336
Source of depth data: driller

Projact number: Nok Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily fiow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak fiow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date; 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: ]

Ground water data begin date: 1990-07-03 Ground water data end date:  1980-07-03

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1890-07-03 264

10

North FED USGS UsGsS2943010
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Agency cd:

Site name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country:

Location map:

Alitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground waier site:
Aquifer Type:

Aguifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data fiag:
Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

UsSGSs

4N 3E 7DCDD
441858
1034758
-103.79992211

MC LAUGHLIN
579251

Level or other surveying methad

1

Site ne:

EDR Site id:
Dec fat:

Coor meth:
Latlong datum:
District:
County:

Land nat:

Map scale:

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sg.mi.

Not Reported

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported
Y

Mean greenwich time offset:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

DEADWOOD FORMATION
141

driller

Not Reported

0

0000-00-00

0000-00-00

0

Hole depih:

Daily flow daia begin date:
Daily fiow daia count:
Peak flow data end daie:

441858103475801

USGS52943010
44.31609542

M

NAD27

46

081

SESWSES 7T 4NR 3E
24000

19870408
MST

25.

0000-00-00
0
00C0-00-00

Water quality data begin date: 0G00-00-00

Water quality daia end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: o
Ground water data begin date: 1987-04-08 Ground water data end date: 1987-04-08
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1987-04-08 5.75
Note: The site had been pumped recently.
11
ENE FED USGS
172 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441814103464502
Site name: 4N 3E17CAAA
Latitude: 441827 EDR Site id: USGS2043113
Longitude: 1034708 Dec lat: 44.3074844
Dec lon: -103.78603254 Coor meth: h
Coor acer: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: NENESWS 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: LEAD Map scale: 24000
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Altitude: 5790

Altitude method: interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Upland draw

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 13780903
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time fiag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: PRECAMBIAN ERATHEM

Well depth: 220 Hole depth: 220
Source of depth data: driller

Project number: 09900

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end data: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1978-09-03 Ground water data end date: 1978-09-03

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1978-09-03 175
Note: The site had been pumped recently.

1
ﬁoﬁth : FED USGS UsSGS2943015
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441900103480501
Site name: 4N 3E 7DCAC
Latitude: 441900 EDR Site id: USGS32943015
Longitude: 1034805 Dec lat: 44.31665097
Dec lon: -103.80186664 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Lafiong datum: NAD27
Dec lattong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: NESWSES 7T 4NR 3E
Laocation map: MC LAUGHLIN Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5827.37
Allitude method: Level or other surveying method
Alfitude accuracy: .01
Aliitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19880223
Date inventoried: Not Reportad Mean greenwich fime offset: MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: TERITARY SYSTEM

Well depth: 304 Hole depth: 355
Source of depth data: geologist

Project number: Not Reported

Real time daia flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-¢0 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
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GEQCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count: Y Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1988-02-23 Ground water data end date: 1288-02-23

Ground water dafa count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel

1988-02-23 205

13
North FED USGS USGS2943017
12 - 1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsGSs Site no: 441802103480301
Site name: 4N 3& 7DCDB
Latitude: 441902 EDR Site id: USGS2943017
Longitude: 1034803 Dec lat: 4431720652
Dec lon: -103.80131106 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec jationg datum: NADB3 District: 45
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SESWSES 7T 4NR 3E
Location map: MG LAUGHLIN Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5794.29
Altitude method: Level or other surveying method
Altitude accuracy: A
Altitude datum: National Geodestic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19870610
Date inventoried: Mot Reported Mean gresnwich time offset:  MST

Local standard ime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer. TERITARY SYSTEM

Well depth: 65. Hole depth: 65.

Source of depth data: driller

Praoject number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 000G-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0G00-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Waler quality daia count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1987-06-1C Ground water data end date:  1987-06-10

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1987-06-10 i1

14

NNW FED USGS USGS2943018
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
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Agency cd.

Site name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec lafong daturm:
State:

Country:

Location map:
ARtitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:

USGS Site no:

4N 3E 7CDA

441902 EDR Site id:
1034822 Dec lat:
-103.80658909 Coor meth:
F Latlong datum:
NADS3 District:

45 County:

us Land net:
MC LAUGHLIN Map scale;
5879.18

Level or other surveying method

01

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

441902103482201

USGS2943018
44.3172085

M

NAD27

46

081

NESESWS 7T 4NR 3E
24000

Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside {slope}
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 18860603
Date inventoried: Mot Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquiter: PRECAMBIAN ERATHEM
Well depth: 185. Hole depth: 185.
Source of depth data: driller
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data hegin date: 0000-0C-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak fiow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0
Ground water data begin date: 1986-06-03 Ground water data end date: 1986-06-03
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measuremants: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel
1986-06-03 77
15
East FED USGS
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441758103465801
Site name: 4N 3E17DBCB
Latitude: 441819 EDR Site id: USGS2943093
Longitude: 1034701 Dec lat: 44.30526219
Dec lon: -103.784088 Coor meth: it
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 45
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SWNWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5665
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20

Altitude datum:
Hydralogic:
Topographic:
Site type:

Date inventoried:

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Lower Belle Fourche, Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area =

Upland draw
Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:
Not Reported Mean gresnwich time offset:

3290 sq.mi.

197560723
MST

TC2620411.11s Page A-19

USGS2943093



GEQCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard time flag:

Y

Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranngy type

Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

Mot Reported

DEADWOOD FORMATICON(QUTCROP)

110

owner

Not Reported
0

0000-00-00
0000-00-00
0

Water quality dala end date:1988-11-03

Hole depth:

Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data end date:

110

0000-00-00
0
0000-00-C0

Water qualily data begin date: 1988-11-03

Water quality data count:

1

Ground water data begin date: 1975-07-23 Ground water data end date:  1975-07-23
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Dale Suiface Sealevel
1975-07-23 25.00
16
North FED USGS UsSGS2943021
1/2 -1 Mile
tower
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 441904103475701
Site name: 4N 3E 7DC (2)
Latitude: 441904 EDR Site id: USGS2943021
Longitude: 1034757 Deac lat: 44,31776208
Dec lon: -108.79964432 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: M Latleng datum: NAD27
Dec lationg datum: NAD83 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SWSES 7T 4NR S8E
Location map: MG LAUGHLIN Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5760
Altitude method: Reported
Altitude accuracy: 111

Altitude datum:
Hydrologic:

Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Well depth:

Source of depth data;
Project number:

Real fime data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

Naitonal Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 s¢.mi.

Not Reported

Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction:

Not Reported
Y

Mean greenwich time offset:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported
Mot Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
SWUDS

iNot Reported
Mot Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Water quality data end date:Not Reparied

Ground water data begin date: Not Reported

Ground water data count:

Ground-water levels, Number of Measuremenis: 0

Not Reported

Hole depth:

Daily fiow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data end date:

Not Reported
MST

Not Reported

Not Reported
Not Raported
Not Reporied

Water qualily data begin date: Not Reported

Water qualily data count:
Ground water daia end daie:

Not Reported
Not Reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
17
East FED USGS UsSGs2943142
1/2 -1 Miile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441827103474202
Site name: 4N 3E17DBCD
Latitude: 441815 EDR Site id: US(352043142
Longitude: 1034658 Dec iat: 4430415109
Dec lon: ~103.78325463 Coor meth: M
Coaor acer: S Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 46 County: 081
Country: us Land net: SWNWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5620
Altitude method: interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Faurche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sg.mi.
Topographic: Upland draw
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19790920
Date inventorled: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  M3T

Local standard fime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: PRECAMBIAN ERATHEM

Well depth: 125 Hole depth: 125

Source of depth data: driller

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: t] Daily fiow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow daia count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1979-09-20 Ground water dala end date:  1979-09-20

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetio
Date Surface Sealevel

1979-09-20 70

B18

ESE FED USGS UsGS2843114
1/2 -1 Mile

Lower
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Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441814103464503
Site name: 4N 3E17DCCC

Lafitude: 441804 EDR Site id: USGS2943114
Longitude: 1034701 Dec lat: 44,30108554

Dec lon: -103.78408799 Coor meth: M

Coor acer: F Latlong datum: NAD27

Dec lationg datum: NAD83 District: 46

State: 46 County: 081

Country: Us Land net: SWBWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Locafion map: MG INTOSH Map scale: 24000

Altitude: 5600

Altitude method: Unknown

Altitude accuracy: 10

Altitude datum: National Gecdetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydroelogic: Lower Balle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Uptand draw

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19780928

Date inventorled: Not Reported Mean greenwich fime offset:  MST

Local standard ime flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Singls well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: DEADWOOD FORMATION(OUTCROP)

Well depth: 100 Hole depth: 100

Source of depth data: owner

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: C000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: o

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-C0-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-C0-00
Waiter quality data end date;0000-00-CC Water quality data count: 0

Ground water dala begin date: 1978-08-28 Ground water data end date: 1978-09-28

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measuraments: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1978-09-28 60.00
Note: The site had been pumped recently.

Bi9
ESE FED USGS USGS2943102
1/2-1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no: 441804103470001
Site name: 4N 3E17DCC{2}
Latitude: 441804 EDR Site id: UsSGS2943102
Lengitude: 1034700 Dec iat; 4430109554
Dec lon: -103.7838102 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: T Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 45
State: 46 County: 081
Country: Us Land net: SWSWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MC INTOSH Map scale: 24000
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Altitude: 5620

Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map

Altitude accuracy: 40

Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1922

Hydrologic: Lower Beile Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Mot Reported

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19900706
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water sile:  Singie wel, olher than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Unconifined single aguifer

Aquifer: DEADWOQOD FORMATICON

Well depih: 100 Hole depth: 100
Source of depth data: driller

Project number; Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Dally flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Pally flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1990-07-06 Ground water data end date:  1990-07-06

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Festio
Date Surface Sealevel

1990-07-06 25

B20
ESE FED USGS UsSGS2943100
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: UsSGSs Site no: 441803103485501
Site name: 4N 3E17DCCA
Latitude: 441805 EDR Site id: USGS2943100
Longitude: 1034658 Dec lat: 44.30137332
Dec lon: -103.78325462 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: 8 Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS3 District: 46
State: 48 County: 081
Country: Us Land net: SWSWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MG INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 5770
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrolegic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Hillside (slepe)
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19710000
Date inventoried: Mot Reported Mean greenwich ime offset: MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, ather than collecter or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquiter: PRECAMBIAN ERATHEM

Well depth: 60 Hote depth: 60

Source of depth data: owner

Project number: 08900

Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: £000-C0-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daity flow data count: [

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 00C0-00-00
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Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data hegin date: 1979-10-08
Water quality daia end date:1973-10-08 Water quality data count: 1
Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-C0 Ground waler data end date:  0000-00-00

Ground water data count: 0

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

B21
ESE FED USGS USGS2943103
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Agency cd: USGS Site no: 441805103465801
Site name: 4N 3E17DCC
Latitude: 441805 EDR Site id: USGS82943103
Longitude: 1034658 Dec lat: 44.30137332
Dec lon: -103.78325462 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADB3 District: 48
Stale: 46 County: a8
Country: us Land net: SWSWSES 17T 4NR 3E
Location map: MG INTOSH Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 8575
Altitude method: Interpolated from 1opographic map
Altitude accuracy: 20
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Daketa, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.
Topographic: Upland draw
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19750709
Date inventoried: Mot Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  MST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground waler site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Mot Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported

Well depth: 60.0 Hole depth: 60.0
Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: Not Reported

Real time data flag: 0 Daily fiow data begin date: 0000-00-C0
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daity flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-D0
Water quality data end date:C000-0C-00 Water quality daia count: 0

Ground water data begin date: 1975-07-08 Ground waler data end date:  1975-07-09

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel

1976-07-09 35.00

22

East FED USGS USGS2943125
1/2 -1 Mile

Lower
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Agency cd:

Site name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor acci:

Dec latlong datumn:
State;

Country:

Location map:
Altitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrolagic:
Topagraphic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:

Aguiler Type:
Aqguifer:
Well depth:

Source of depth dafa:

Project number:
Real time data flag:

Daily flow data end date:
Peak flow data begin date:
Peak flow data count:

USGS

4N 3E17DBAB
441824
1034654 )
-103.78214347
T

NADS3

46

us

MC INTOSH
5720

Site no:

EDR Site id:
Dec lat:

Coor meth:
Latlong datum:
District:
County:

Land net:

Map scale:

interpolated from topographic map

10

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1925
Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sq.mi.

Hillside (slope})

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reporied
Y

Mean greenwich time offset:

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Repotted

DEADWOOD FORMATION(OUTCROP)

227

driller

09900

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Water quality data end date:Not Reported

Ground water data begin date: Not Reperied
Ground water data count:

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not Reported

Hole depth:

Daily flow data begin date:
Daily flow data count:
Peak flow data end date:

441824103465401

USGS2943125
44.30665108

M

NAD27

46

081

NENWSES 17T 4NR 3E
24000

19790806
MST

227

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

Water quality data begin date: Noi Reported

Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:

Not Reported
Mot Reported

ENE
1/2 -1 Mile

Lower

Agency cd:

Site name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Dec lon:

Coor accr:

Dec latlong datum:
State:

Country.

Location map:
Altitude:

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitede datumn:
Hydrologic:
Topographic:

Siie type:

Date inventoried:

USGS

4N 3E17ACD
441829
1034653
-103.78186568
T

NADB83

46

us

MC INTOSH
5640

Sile no:

EDR Site id:
Dec lat:

Coor meth:
Lailong datum:
District:
County:

Land net:

Map scale:

Interpolated from topographic map

40

Nalional Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Lower Belle Fourche. Montana, South Dakota, Wyoming. Area = 3290 sg.mi.

Valley flat

Ground-water other than Spting DCate constructicen:

Not Reporied

Mean greenwich time ofiset:

FED USGS USGS52943146

441829103465301

USGS2943146
44.30803997

M

NAD27

46

081

SESWNES 17T 4NR 3E
24000

18790806
MST

TC2620411.11s Page A-25




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: Not Reported

Well depth: 200 Hole depih: 200

Source of depth data: logs

Project number: Not Reperted

Real time daia flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date: G00C-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: ¢

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-0C-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Waiter quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Waler quality data count: 0

Ground waler data begin date: 1972-08-06 Ground water data end date:  1979-08-06

Ground water data count: 1

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feet below Feetio
Dale Surface Sealevel

1979-08-06 140
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RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LAWRENCE County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pGCi/l.
: Zone 2 indoor average level »= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCil..
: Zone 3 indoor average fevel < 2 pCifl..
Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model (DEM}
Source: Uniled States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2008, The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic guadrangle maps. The DEM provides elavation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5' Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic {DRG} is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scannets. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mearcator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties acress the country, was obtained by EDR in 1989 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGECLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Infoermation System (AlS) to provide data on the general diraction of groundwater
fiow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted o regulatory authorities at select sites and has
exiracted the date of the repori, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEQLOGIC INFCRMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Gonterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: Siate Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculiure, Natural Resources Censervation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is respensible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned Iands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soll pattems in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGQO)
s0if survey maps.,

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Depariment of Agriculturg, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559 )
SSURGO is the most detailed lgvel of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,260. Field mapping methods using national standards are used fo
consiruct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic {SSURGO) database. SSURGO digilizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

702620411, 11s

Page A-28



PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPAfQffice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporfing Data Systermn. A PWS is any waler system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs pravide water from walls, rivers and olher sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System {SDWIS) aiter
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface

water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater,
STATE RECORDS

South Dakota Public Water Systems

Source: Department of Environmental and Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-3153

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 70:3-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Envircnmental Protection Agency
{USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Raden Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
© 2009 Tele Allas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E

HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS



Wilderness Estates Parcel 2
Parcel 2
Lead, SD 57754

Inquiry Number: 2620411.13
Qctober 22, 2009

440 Wheelers Farms Road
® Milfard, CT 06461
EDR”® cnvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050

www.edrnat.com



Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD

NAME:

MAP YEAR:

SERIES:
SCALE:

CENTRAL BLACK HILLS

1922

30
1:125000

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

Wilderness Estates
Parcel 2

Parcel 2

Lead, 8D 57754
44,3052 / 103.801

CLIENT:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY#:

RESEARCH DATE:

American Technical Services
Toni Whalin

2620411.13

10/22/2009




Historical Topographic Map
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Wilderness Estates Parcel 2
Parcel 2
Lead, SD 57754

Inquiry Number: 2620411.12
October 21, 2009

440 Wheelers Farms Road
o Milford, CT 06461
EDR® tuvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/21/09

Site Name: Client Name:

Wilderness Estates Parcel 2 American Technical Services

Parcei 2 8105 Black Hawk Road EDR?® trvironmentat Daa Resources Inc
Lead, S0 57754 Black Hawk, SD 57718

EDR Inquiry # 2620411.12 Contact: Toni Whalin

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by American Technical Services were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
ceriification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commaercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Wilderness Estates Parcel 2

Address: Parcel 2

City, State, Zip: Lead, SD 57754

Cross Street: .
P.O. # NA

Proiect: NA Sanbom® Library search results
Certification #  6546-4BA3-BODO Gertization § G546-4BAS-BI0

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
. - . property usage in approximaiely 12,000 American

T_hls report ceriifies _that the complete holdings of the Sanb_om cities and towns. Collections searched:

Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client

supplied target properly information, and fire insurance maps W Li
covering the target property were not found. ¥ Library of Congress

W University Publications of America

1{ EDR Private Collection

Limited Permission To Make Copies

American Technical Services (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map'transmiﬂal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly lo an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission fs

conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is avallable upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Reporl contains cerlain information obtained from a variety of public and oiher sources reasconably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist fram other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNEGTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INGLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT QR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATICN, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURGES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS [S°. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not infended to provide, nor should they be interprated as providing
any facts segarding, or prediction or lorecast of, any environmental risk for any proparly. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an

environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Addiionally, the information provided in this Report is not to he
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmenial Data Rescurces, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whale or in pa#, of any report or map of
Environmenial Data Resources, nc., or its afiiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanbarn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. ar its affiliates. All other rademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

2620411 -12
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Wilderness Estates Parcel 2
Parcel 2
Lead, SD 57754

Inquiry Number: 2620411.14
October 26, 2009

440 Wheelers Farms Road
. Milford, CT 06461
EDR® trvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, inc.
[t cannot be concluded from this Reporl that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Repart AS 1S, Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk cades provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are nat intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmenial professtonal can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
infarmation provided in this Report is not to be construed as legat advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any meda or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, inc., or its affiliates, Is prohibited without prier written permission.

EDR and its logos (inciuding Sanborn and Sankorn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, [nc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respeclive owners.




Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography October 26, 2009

Target Property:
Parcel 2

Lead, SD 57754

Year

1971

1977

1982

1991

1998

2005

2006

Seale

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750"

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000"

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'

Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750'

Acrial Photograph. 1" = 604'

Aerial Photograph. 1" = 604°

Details

Panel #: 2444103-C7/Flight Date: August 28, 1971

Panel #:; 2444103-C7/Ftight Date: October 16, 1977

Panel #: 2444103-C7/Flight Date: October 07, 1982

Panel #: 2444103-C7/Flight Date: July 14, 1991

Panel #: 2444103-C7/Flight Date: June 29, 1998

Flight Year: 2005

Flight Year: 2006

2620411.14
2

Source

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR

EDR



NQUIRY #: 2620411.14
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